

No. 11-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR BANKRUPTCY SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ADAM K. MORTARA
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY C. KELLER
VINCENT S. J. BUCCOLA
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 494-4400
adam.mortara@bartlit-beck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISION IN ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Section 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii) Does Not by Terms Require that an Auction Plan Permit Credit Bidding.....	9
II. An Auction Plan that Forbids Credit Bidding Is Not “Fair and Equitable”.....	12
A. Credit Bidding Maximizes the Value of the Debtor’s Estate and the Expected Recoveries of the Estate’s Claimants....	13
B. Denying a Secured Creditor’s Ability to Credit Bid Disparages Property Rights without Valid Bankruptcy Purpose	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	8, 18
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corp. v. Burnham Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Excello Press, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re Luster</i> , 981 F.2d 277 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 552 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	11
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913).....	12
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 397 U.S. 322 (1970)	12
<i>Van Zelst v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 100 F.3d 1259 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n, Inc. v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	18
11 U.S.C. § 363(k)	13
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	2, 7, 8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	10, 11, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	12
Uniform Commercial Code § 9-610(a)-(c)	17
Uniform Commercial Code § 9-615(a)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Schwartz, <i>The Enforceability of Security Interests in Consumer Goods</i> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 117 (1983)	14
Vincent S. J. Buccola & Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 99 (2010).....	5, 6, 13, 14, 16
